Digitized from Box 14 of the White House Prgss Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library 3
N !

ﬁl’ 1 - o v
51, PO
o [21
SATURDAY, AUGUST 23,1975
- 12:05 p.m. local 'THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD BOARD AIR FORC

6:05 a.m. EDT ~ ONE AND DEPART EN ROUTE OTOPENI AIRPORT,
. | BUCHAREST, ROMANIA, |

Fl}ing Time: 3 hours 40 minutes
N¢ Time Change

2:30 p.m. local  PAA préss :plane érrives Otopeni Airport, Bucharest,
8:30 a.m. EDT Romania. ' ‘

PRESS NOTE: Press board airport buses and proceed
to arrival site. Press facilities located in press area
at arrival site:

5 long distance telephones

2:45 p.m. local TWA press plane arrives Otopeni Airport, ‘Bucharest,
8:45 a.m. EDT Romania. ' |

 PRESS NOTE: Press board airport buses and proceed
to arrival site. '

2:50 p.m. local Press Pool #1 board bus and depart Otopeni Airport
8:50 a.m. EDT en route to pre-position at Council of State, Palace
of the Republic, press bus proceeds to Press Center.

PRESS NOTE: Three buses will remain at the airport.

3:45 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, FORD ARRIVE OTCPENI
9:45 a.m. EDT AIRPORT, BUCHAREST, ROMANIA.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD ARE MET BY:

President and Mrs. Nicolae Ceausescu
Ambassador Harry G. Barnes, Jr.
Prime Minister and Mrs. Manea Manescu
Nicolae Ec‘g_ﬁescu.‘ Chief of State Protocol

3:49 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD, ESCORTED BY

9:49 a.m. EDT PRESIDENT AND MRS, CEAUSESCU AND
AMBASSADOR ECOBESCU, PROCEED TO THE
HONOR GUARD POSITION,

3:50 p.m. local The Commander of Troops presents the Honor Guard.
9:50 a.m. EDT


http:enroute.to

S

52.0

SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1975

3:55 p.m. local
9:55 a.m. EDT

3:58 p.m. local
9:58 a.m. EDT

4:10 p.m. local

10:10 a.m. EDT

4:11 p.m. local

© 10:11 a.m. EDT

4:17 p;m; local
10:17 a.m. EDT
4:18 p.m. local
10:18 a.m. EDT
4:25 p.m. local

10:25 a.m. EDT

4:30 p.m. local

10:30 a.m. EDT

4:50 p.m. local
10:50 a.m. EDT

4:55 p.m. local
10:55 a.m. EDT

5:00 p.m. ‘local
11:00 a.m. EDT

1
+

THE PRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY PRESIDENT
CEAUSESCU, RECEIVE THE HONOR GUARD

- THE PRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY PRESIDENT
CEAUSESCU, GREETS THE DIPLOMATIC CORPS
AND ROMANIAN GOVERNMENT AND MILITARY

OFFICIALS.

THE PRESIDENT AND PRESIDENT CEAUSESCU
PROCEED TO THE PODIUM.

Welcoming remarks by President Ceausescu,
President Ceausescu's remarks conclude.

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS.

FULL PRESS COVERAGE
PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE.
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, FORD AND

PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU DEPART
OTOPENI AIRPORT VIA AUTO EN ROUTE SPRING

PALACE,

Press Pool #2 and press buses follow,
THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES SCINTEAVPLAZA, IS

GREETED BY CITY OFFICIALS AND PRESENTED
WITH THE KEYS TO THE CITY,

PRESS POOL #2 COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS SCINTEA PLAZA VIA
AUTO EN ROUTE SPRING PALACE,

Press Pool #2 and precs buses follow.

-
e

he

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, F"ORD, ACCOMPANIED

BY PRESIDENT AND MRS, CEAUSESCU, ARRIVE
SPRING PALACE.

PRESS POOL #3 COVERAGE



N

53,0

SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1975

- 5:01 p.m. local

11:01 a.m. EDT

5:05 p.m. local '
11:05 a.m. EDT

5:13 p.m. local

11:13 a;m. EDT"

5:15 p.m. local
11:15 a.m. EDT

5:15 p.m. local

- lhskta.m, EDT

5:32 p.m. local
11:32 a.m. EDT

5:40 p.m. local
11:40 a.m. EDT

5:42 p.m. local

"7 1142 a.m. EDT

N

PRESS NOTE: Press buses proceed to Intercontmental

: Hotel Press Center. )

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD, ESCORTED BY

PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU, PROCEED
INSIDE SPRING PALACE AND ARE MET BY THE

MISSION OF HONOR

"THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, FORD, ESCORTED BY

PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU, PROCEED TO
THE PETIT SALON TO MEET INFORMALLY.

PRESS POOL #3 COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, FORD ESCORT
PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU TO THEIR
MOTORCADE AND BID FAREWELL

PRESS POOL #2 COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD PROCEED INSIDE
SPRING PALACE.

Press buses arrive Intercontinental Hotel Press Center.

PRESS NOTE: The Press Center is located on the
second level of the Intercontinnetal Hotel in the

Ronda Room. Room keys will be available at the Press
Center,

Press Facilities:
20 long distance telephones
15 telex

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS SPRING PALACE VIA
AUTO EN ROUTE MONUMENT OF THE HOMELAND
HEROES

Press Pools #1 and #2 follow.

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES THE MONUMENT OF THE
HOMELAND HEROES. "

T

PRESS POOL #2 COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT PLACES A WREATH AT THE
* MONUMENT OF THE HOMELAND HEROES.

PRESS POOL #2 COVERAGE



54.0

S a4

SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1975

5:48 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS THE MONUMENT OF THE
11:48 a.m. EDT HOMELAND HEROES VIA AUTO EN ROUTE THE
COUNCIL OF STATE, PALACE OF THE REPUBLIC

Press Poo1 #2 follows.

5:55 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES COUNCIL OF STATE,
11:55 a.m. EDT PALACE OF THE REPUBLIC.

PRESS POOL #2 COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT IS MET BY:

President Nicolae Ceausescu
Nicolaz Ecobescu, Chief of State Protocol

6:00 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT AND PRESIDENT CEAUSESCU
12:00 noon EDT ARRIVE MEETING.

PRESS POOL #1 COVERAGE

Meeting begins.

6:05 p.m. local Press Pools #1, #2, and #3 depart the Palace of the —
12:05 p.m. EDT Republic en route Press Center. :
. 6:20 p.m. local . Press Pools #1, #2 and #3 arrive Press Center.

12:20 p.m. EDT

7:10 p.m. local Press Pool #4 departs Press Center en route Marble .
~1:10 p.m. EDT Dining Room, Council of State, Palace of the Republic.

7:25 p.m. local Meeting concludes.
1:25 p.m. EDT »

7:27 p.m. local THE FRESIDENT DEPARTS COUNCIL OF STATE,
1:27 p.m. EDT PALACT OF THE REPUBLIC, EN ROUTE SPRING
PALACE,

Press Pool #5 follows.

7:30 p.m. local Press Pool #4 arrives Marble Dining Room, Council
1:30 p.m. EDT of State, Palace of the Republic.
7:35 p.m. local THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES THE SPRING PALACE.

1:35 p,m. EDT



-

SATURDAY,

55.0

AUGUST 2, 1975

7:47 p.m.
1:47 p.m.

| 7:50 p.m.
1:50 p.m.

7:55 p.m.
1:55 p.

8:00 p.m.

2:00 p.m.

:15 p.m.
:15 p.m.

NCD
—

8:20 p.
2:20 p.

8:22 p.m.
2:22 p.m.

8:35 p.
2:35 p.m.

local
EDT

local

EDT

local

m. EDT

local
EDT

local
EDT

m. local
m. EDT

local
EDT

m. local

EDT

. THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD DEPART SPRING

PALACE VIA AUTO EN ROUTE U.S. EMBASSY
RESIDENCE.

Press Pool #5 follows.

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS, FORD ARRIVE U.S.

'EMBASSY RESIDENGCE AND ARE MET BY
AMBASSADOR BARNES,

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD WILL GREET
MEMBERS OF THE EMBASSY STAFF.

PRESS POOL #5 COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD DEPART U.S.
EMBASSY RESIDENCE VIA AUTO EN ROUTE COUNCIL
OF STATE, PALACE OF THE REPUBLIC.
Fress Pool #5 follows.
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD ARRIVE COUNCIL
OF STATE, PALACE OF THE REPUBLIC AND ARE
GREETED BY PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU.

PRESS POOL #5 COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FCRD, ESCORTED BY
PRESIDENT AND MRS, CEAUSESCU, PROCEED TO
MARB LE DINING ROOM.
THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD AND PRESIDENT
AND MRS. CEAUSESCU ARRIVE MARBLE DINING
ROOM.

 PRESS POOL #4 COVERAGE

Press Pool #5 departs Palace of the Republic en route
Press Center. ‘

Dinner begins.

Press Pool #5 arrives Press Center.



|

¢ €U56.0 ~

SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1975 CEET e

9:20 p.m. local
3:20 p.m. EDT

9:50 p.m. local
3:50 p.m. EDT

. 9:50 p.m. local
3:50 p.m. EDT

10:00 p.m. local .

4:00 p.m. EDT

10:05 p.m. local
4:05 p.m. EDT

10:15 p.m. local
4:15 p.m. EDT

10:17 p.m. local
4:17 p.m. EDT

10:20 p.m. local
4:20 p.m. EDT

10:25 p.m. local
4:25 p.m. EDT

10:30 p.m. local
4:30 p.m. EDT

10:35 p.m. local
 4:35 p.m. EDT

Toast by President Ceausescu.
Toast by President Ceausescu concludes.

Press Pool #6 d’eparts Press Center en route Palace
of the Republic to pre-position at the motorcade.

. PRESIDENTIAL TOAST.

PRESS POOL #4 COVERAGE

PRESS NOTE: Toasts will be piped to the Press Center.

Press Pool #6 arrives motorcade at the Palace of the
Republic.

PRESIDENTIAL TOAST CONCLUDES.

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD, ESCORTED BY _-
PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU, DEPART
MARBLE DINING ROOM EN ROUTE MOTORCADE.

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD BID FAREWELL
TO PRESIDENT AND MRS. CEAUSESCU AND
DEPART PALACE OF THE REPUBLIC VIA AUTO
EN ROUTE SPRING PALACE.

Press Pool #6 follows.

Press Pool #4 departs Marble Dining Room en route
Press Center,

THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD ARRIVE SPRING
PALACE AND PROCEED TO RESIDENCE.

Press Pool #6 departs Spring Palace en route Press
Center. '



N 57.0 e

SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1975

10:40 p. m. local Press Pool #4 arrives Press Center.
4:40 p.m., EDT

10:50 p.m. local Press Pool #6 arrives Press Center.
4:50 p.m. EDT

PRESS NOTE: Baggage will be accepted from
6:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. Sunday, August 3, in the
lobby of the Intercontinental Hotel.

OVERNIGHT





